https://news.detik.com/berita/d-6076299/salurkan-kotak-amal-ke-organisasi-teroris-ketua-yayasan-ini-dibui-5-tahun
https://www.ppatk.go.id/backend/assets/uploads/20220405142638.pdf

According to the records of the Financial Transaction Reports and Analysis Center 

(PPATK) it was found that there were at least 176 (one hundred and seventy six) philanthropic 

institutions that misused public donations, as was done by the Aksi Cepat Tanggap Foundation 

(ACT). Previously, in the case of the Aksi Cepat Tanggap Foundation (ACT), 4 (four) members 

of the ACT Foundation had been named as suspects in misappropriating aid funds and money